Specifically, an employee is entitled to the 

25 number of days or hours the employee would normally work within four (4) calendar months 

26 (or 17 ⅓ weeks).  For a full-time employee who normally works forty (40) hours per week, 

27 “four (4) months” is calculated as six hundred ninety-three (693) hours of leave entitlement 

28 (forty (40) hours/week x 17⅓ weeks). For employees who work more or less than forty (40) 
29 hours per week, or who work on variable work schedules, the number of working days that 

30 constitutes four (4) months is calculated on a pro rata or proportional basis.  For example, an 

31 employee who works twenty (20) hours per week would qualify for three hundred forty-six and 

32 one-half (346.5) hours of leave entitlement (20 hours/week x 17⅓ weeks) or an employee who 

33 normally works forty-eight (48) hours per week would qualify for eight hundred thirty-two 

34 (832) hours of leave entitlement (48 hours/week x 17⅓ weeks).  Employees are eligible for up 

35 to four (4) months leave per occurrence of pregnancy related disability. 

36 

1 3. An employee does not have to take PDL in one (1) continuous period but may take PDL on an